CITY OF DUNES CITY, LANE COUNTY, OREGON

RESOLUTION SERIES 2012, NO. 2 (05/10/2012)

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A "VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR" AWARD PROGRAM FOR DUNES CITY; SETTING A TIME FRAME WITHIN WHICH NOMINATIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED; NAMING THE TIME AT WHICH THE AWARD WILL BE PRESENTED; AND OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, volunteers make tremendous contributions to enhance the community and benefit the citizens of Dunes City and its programs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the importance of volunteers to the City of Dunes City and believes volunteers should be recognized for their outstanding contributions to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish an annual award to acknowledge citizens who volunteer in City Programs and call it the "Volunteer of the Year" award; and

WHEREAS, such "Volunteer of the Year Award" will honor a Dunes City volunteer whose commitment to community and service to others is exemplary; and

WHEREAS, this award will bring attention to the many volunteers who help make Dunes City a better place to live, as well as promoting and expanding the ethic of service to all our citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DUNES CITY COUNCIL that a Volunteer of the Year Award is hereby established for Dunes City.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that nominations will only be accepted by and for Dunes City residents. Employees of Dunes City and elected officials are not eligible to be nominated. Nominations will be accepted during the month of May each year and the recipient will be selected by the City Council and announced at the regular Council meeting in June of each year.

ADOPTED BY THE DUNES CITY COUNCIL THIS 10th DAY OF MAY 2012. Ayes: __6__ Nays: __0_ Abstain: __0_ Absent: __0_ Vacant: __0__ [Signed copy available at City Hall] Rebecca Ruede, Mayor ATTEST:

[Signed copy available at City Hall] Fred Hilden, City Recorder